

No. 18–6471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY CARDELL HAYNES,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN M. HOFFMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
Tel: (512) 936–1400
stephen.hoffman@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. Facts of the Crime 4

 II. Punishment Evidence 6

 III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 16

 I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Holding That Haynes Failed to Demonstrate Extraordinary Circumstances. 17

 II. The District Court Has Repeatedly Held That Haynes’s IATC Claims Are Meritless, and the Fifth Circuit Has Agreed. Any Attempt to Contest That Merits Decision Constitutes an Impermissible Successive Habeas Petition. 23

 III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Contravene *Gonzalez* or *Buck*. 29

 IV. In Any Event, Haynes Does Not Qualify for *Martinez/Trevino* Relief, and His IATC Claims Are Meritless. 32

 A. To start, Haynes’s state habeas counsel was not ineffective..... 32

 B. Haynes’s procedurally defaulted IATC claims are also plainly meritless. 35

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	17
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14, 18, 19, 28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	18
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	18
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	2, 29, 30
<i>Butler v. Stephens</i> , 625 F. App’x 641 (5th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	26, 27
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	25
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18, 21
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	34
<i>Ex parte Haynes</i> , No. 59,929–01 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	12, 31
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	passim
<i>Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>Hall v. Stephens</i> , 579 F. App’x 282 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19

<i>Haynes v. Davis</i> , 733 F. App'x 766 (5th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Haynes v. Quarterman</i> , 526 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , No. 73,685, slip op. (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	6, 12
<i>Haynes v. Stephens</i> , 576 F. App'x 364 (5th Cir. 2014)	1, 16, 24
<i>Haynes v. Stephens</i> , CIV.A. H-05-3424, 2015 WL 6016831 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2015)	2
<i>Haynes v. Texas</i> , 535 U.S. 999 (2002)	12
<i>Haynes v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1969 (2012)	14
<i>Haynes v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 639 (2012)	15, 23, 24
<i>Haynes v. Thaler</i> , 438 F. App'x 324 (5th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Haynes v. Thaler</i> , 489 F. App'x 770 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Haynes v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 1015 (2012)	15, 16
<i>Hernandez v. Thaler</i> , 630 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Ibarra v. Thaler</i> , 687 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2012).....	i, 1, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Paredes</i> , 587 F. App'x 805 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	34
<i>Lambrix v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.</i> , 851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 116 S. Ct. 604 (1996).....	24
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim

<i>McGuire v. Warden, Chillicothe Corr. Inst.</i> , 738 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	35
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Nash v. Hepp</i> , 740 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Raby v. Davis</i> , 18–70018, 2018 WL 5629893 (5th Cir. Oct. 31, 2018)	19, 30
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 619 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 559 U.S. 43 (2010)	14
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	passim
<i>Twist v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2004).....	18
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2478 (2001)	24
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 854 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Zagorski v. Mays</i> , 18–6052, 2018 WL 5318246 (6th Cir. Oct. 29, 2018).....	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	4
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6)	passim
Supreme Court Rule 10	16, 17
